1975 Senate Bill 600

Date published: June 12, 1976

CHAPTER 335, Laws of 1975

- AN ACT to amend 893.155 of the statutes, relating to time limitations on actions for damages arising out of the defective or unsafe condition of an improvement to real property.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- SECTION 1. Legislative findings and intent. (1) FINDINGS. The legislature finds that:

CHAPTER 335 966

- (a) Subsequent to the completion of construction, persons involved in the planning, design and construction of improvements to real estate lack control over the determination of the need for, the undertaking of and the responsibility for maintenance, and lack control over other forces, uses and intervening causes which causes stress, strain, wear and tear to the improvements and in most cases have no right or opportunity to be made aware of or to evaluate the effect of these forces on a particular improvement or to take action to overcome the effect of these forces.
- (b) It is in the public interest to set a point in time following the substantial completion of the project after which no action may be brought for errors and omissions in the planning, design and construction of improvements to real estate, whether these errors and omissions have resulted or may result in injury or not. This legislation is determined to be in the public interest and in the interest of equating the rights to due process between prospective litigants in the area of planning, design and construction of improvements to real property in an equitable manner.
 - (2) INTENT. In this act, the legislature intends that:
- (a) This act shall bar any action for defects, unsafe conditions, errors and omissions in the planning, design or construction of improvements to real estate after the times limited in this act.
- (b) This act shall not deprive any person of any rights or remedies such person may have against persons other than those enumerated in this act for damages to property or injury to persons resulting from defective or unsafe conditions of improvements to real estate.
- (c) A cause of action, for the purposes of section 893.14 of the statutes, shall be deemed to accrue as of the time of the alleged wrongful act.

SECTION 2. 893.155 of the statutes is amended to read:

893.155 (title) Within 6 years; improvements to real property. No action to recover damages for any injury to property, or for an injury to the person, or for bodily injury or wrongful death, arising out of the defective and unsafe condition of an improvement to real property, nor any action for contribution or indemnity for damages sustained on account of such injury, shall be brought against any person performing or furnishing the design, land surveying, planning, supervision of construction, materials or construction of such improvement to real property, more than 6 years after the performance or furnishing of such services and substantial completion of construction. This limitation shall not apply to any person in actual possession and control as owner, tenant or otherwise, of the improvement at the time the defective and unsafe condition of such improvement constitutes the proximate cause of the injury for which it is proposed to bring an action If the injury or defect occurs or is discovered more than 5 years but less than 6 years after the substantial completion of construction, the time for bringing the action shall be extended 6 months.